liabilities, taking into account relevant tax laws and prevailing tax rates. As a result of this review, it
was identified that tax releases in certain tax jurisdictions amounting to US$6m related to
developments and events that occurred in prior periods (rather than representing a change in
accounting estimate during 2023) and a further US$8m related to errors in translating foreign
currency balances. As the errors relate to the comparative period, this restatement has affected
the consolidated income statement and the consolidated balance sheet (but not the consolidated
statement of cash flows), as shown on the table of affected financial statement line items. There
was no impact on amounts reported as at 1 January 2022.

170 PETROFAC LIMITED  |  Annual report and accounts 2023

FINANCIAL STATEMENTSSTRATEGIC REPORTOVERVIEW GOVERNANCE

The affected financial statement line items are as follows:

31 Dec 2022
As reported

US$m

Restatement
1

US$m

Restatement
2

US$m

31 Dec 2022
Restated

US$m

Income statement impact

Revenue (note 3) 2,591 (24) – 2.567

Cost of sales (2,667) – – (2,667)

Gross loss (76) (24) – (100)

Selling, general and administration expenses (182) – – (182)

Operating loss (217) (24) – (241)

Finance expense (note 7) (116) – – (116)

Loss before tax (321) (24) – (345)

Income tax expense (note 8) (16) – 14 (2)

Net loss (337) (24) 14 (347)

Net loss attributable to Petrofac Limited shareholders (310) (24) 14 (320)

Loss per share (US cents)

Loss per share – basic and diluted (note 9) (60.2) (4.7) 2.8 (62.1)

31 Dec 2022
As reported

US$m

Restatement
1

US$m

Restatement
2

US$m

31 Dec 2022
Restated

US$m

Statement of comprehensive income

Total comprehensive loss for the year (317) (24) 14 (327)

Total comprehensive loss attributable to Petrofac
Limited shareholders (290) (24) 14 (300)

31 Dec 2022
As reported

US$m

Restatement
1

US$m

Restatement
2

US$m

31 Dec 2022
Restated

US$m

Balance sheet impact

Contract assets (note 20) 1,329 (5) – 1,324

Total current assets 2,664 (5) – 2,659

Total assets 3,267 (5) – 3,262

Retained earnings (143) (24) 14 (153)

Total equity 112 (24) 14 102

Contract liabilities (note 20) 136 19 – 155

Income tax payable 79 – (14) 65

Total current liabilities 2,846 19 (14) 2,851

Total liabilities 3,155 19 (14) 3,160

Total equity and liabilities 3,267 (5) – 3,262

31 Dec 2022
As reported

US$m

Restatement
1

US$m

31 Dec 2022
Restated

US$m

Statement of cash flows impact

Loss before tax (321) (24) (345)

Loss before tax and separately disclosed items (296) (24) (320)

Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax and separately
disclosed items to net cash flows:

Difference between end of service benefits paid and amounts
recognised in the consolidated income statement (10) – (10)

Net finance expense before separately disclosed finance
expense 91 – 91

Working capital adjustments:

Contract assets 268 5 273

Contract liabilities 62 19 81

Net working capital adjustments 135 24 159

Cash generated from operations 21 – 21

Net cash flows used in operating activities (146) – (146)

171 PETROFAC LIMITED  |  Annual report and accounts 2023

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2023

3 Revenue from contracts with customers

2023
US$m

2022
(restated)1

US$m

Rendering of services 2,376 2,431

Sale of crude oil and gas 120 136

2,496 2,567

1.	 The prior year numbers are restated; see note 2.9.

Included in revenues are Engineering & Construction and Asset Solutions revenues of a ‘pass-through’ nature with zero or low margins amounting to US$404m (2022: US$417m).

Set out below is the disaggregation of the Group’s revenue from contracts with customers:

Engineering &
Construction

US$m

Asset
Solutions

US$m

Integrated
Energy Services

US$m
2023

 US$m

Engineering &
Construction

(restated)1

US$m

Asset
Solutions

US$m

Integrated Energy
Services

US$m

2022
(restated)1

US$m

Geographical markets

United Kingdom 13 782 – 795 8 640 – 648

Algeria  243  –  – 243  374  1 –  375

Lithuania  220  –  –  220 159 – – 159

Malaysia  2 59  121 182  1  50 137  188

United States of America  –  168  –  168 – 92 – 92

Oman 115 21 – 136 233 24 – 257

Thailand 103  29  – 132 255  25 – 280

Australia  – 131  – 131 –  31 –  31

Netherlands 67  18  – 85 14 26 – 40

Bahrain  –  76  –  76 –  54 –  54

United Arab Emirates  25  29  –  54 26 32 – 58

Libya 48  3  – 51  21 – –  21

Iraq 31  16  – 47  54  75 –  129

India  21  20  –  41  32  8 – 40

Kuwait  28  4  –  32 74  5 – 79

Ivory Coast  –  21  –  21 – – – –

172 PETROFAC LIMITED  |  Annual report and accounts 2023

FINANCIAL STATEMENTSSTRATEGIC REPORTOVERVIEW GOVERNANCE

Engineering &
Construction

US$m

Asset
Solutions

US$m

Integrated
Energy Services

US$m
2023

 US$m

Engineering &
Construction

(restated)1

US$m

Asset
Solutions

US$m

Integrated Energy
Services

US$m

2022
(restated)1

US$m

Kazakhstan  10 7  – 17  3  23 –  26

Azerbaijan  –  15  –  15 – 14 – 14

Turkmenistan – 7 – 7 – – – –

Saudi Arabia  6  –  –  6  8 – –  8

New Zealand  –  3  –  3 –  7 –  7

Russia  (3)  1  –  (2) 16 1 – 17

Others 2 34  – 36 5 39 – 44

Total revenue from contracts with customers  931  1,444  121  2,496 1,283 1,147 137 2,567

Type of goods or service

Fixed price  886  160 –  1,046 1,180  141 –  1,321

Reimbursable 45 1,284 1 1,330  103 1,006 1 1,110

Sale of crude oil and gas – – 120 120 – – 136  136

Total revenue from contracts with customers  931  1,444  121  2,496 1,283 1,147 137 2,567

Customer type

Government  447  273 16  736 1,053  197 49 1,299

Non-government  484  1,171 105  1,760 230 950 88 1,268

Total revenue from contracts with customers  931  1,444 121  2,496 1,283 1,147 137 2,567

Timing of revenue recognition

Services transferred over time  931  1,444  1  2,376 1,283  1,147 1  2,431

Goods transferred at a point in time – –  120  120 – – 136 136

Total revenue from contracts with customers  931  1,444 121  2,496 1,283 1,147 137 2,567

1.	 The prior year numbers are restated; see note 2.9.

Revenue disclosed in the tables above is based on where the services or goods are delivered.

There were no customers representing revenue greater than 10% of Group revenue (2022: one customer amounting to 37%/US$372m in the Engineering & Construction operating segment).

The transaction price allocated to the remaining performance obligations (unsatisfied or partially unsatisfied) as at the end of each reporting period is as follows:

Engineering &
Construction

US$m

Asset
Solutions

US$m
2023

US$m

Engineering &
Construction

US$m

Asset
Solutions

US$m
2022

US$m

Within one year  1,238  885  2,123 918  1,169  2,087

More than one year  4,919  1,107  6,026 638  652 1,290

 6,157  1,992  8,149 1,556 1,821 3,377

173 PETROFAC LIMITED  |  Annual report and accounts 2023

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2023

4 Segment information
The Group organisational structure comprises the following three operating segments:

•	 Engineering & Construction, which provides fixed-price engineering, procurement and
construction contract execution services and reimbursable engineering, procurement and
construction management services to the onshore and offshore energy industries

•	 Asset Solutions, which mainly includes reimbursable engineering and production services